SUPPLEMENTARY ORDER PAPER.

OF HOUSE REPRESENTATIVES.

Tuesday, the 8th day of November, 1887.

ONEHUNGA WATER RESERVES BILL.

Mr. Peacock, in Committee, to move,—

That lines 40 to 43 inclusive in the preamble be struck out.

In section 2, line 18, after the word "Onehunga," to insert "in trust as a general public reserve for water purposes." To strike out "as a reserve," and insert "and it shall be lawful to use the said reserve."

To add to section 2 the following provisoes:—

Provided always that it shall be incumbent upon the Borough Council of Onehunga either to allow the public free access at all times for themselves and their cattle to the said springs, or to provide, in a convenient position, to which the public generally and their cattle shall at all times have free access, a sufficient supply of water from

the said springs free of charge:

And provided, further, that in the event of any corporate body or bodies in the County of Eden being desirous of obtaining a supply of water from the said springs for the use of the inhabitants of the district or districts under the control of such corporate body or bodies, then it shall be lawful for it or them, either separately or in conjunction with the Borough of Onehunga, to obtain and take, by pumpingmachinery erected on the said allotments or otherwise, water from the said springs, but so that each body so participating in the use of such water shall be entitled to an equal proportionate supply with the said Borough of Onehunga and no more.

Section 4: To strike out the words in line 50, and to insert

"shall be read in conjunction with this Act."

ONEHUNGA CEMETERY RESERVE BILL.

Mr. Peacock, in Committee, to move,—

After the word "Onehunga," in line 10, to insert the words "in trust for the inhabitants of the Borough of Onehunga and the County of Eden," and to add the words in line 15, after the word "Corporation," "in trust as aforesaid."

To add at the end of line 25 the words "as aforesaid." In line 27, after the word "Corporation," to insert the words "in trust for the inhabitants of the Borough of Onehunga and the County of Eden."

Page 2: To strike out lines 1 and 2 to the word "recreation" inclusive.

In line 12, after the word "Onehunga," to insert the words "in trust for the inhabitants of the Borough of Onehunga and the County of Eden."

HOSPITALS AND CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS ACT AMENDMENT BILL.

Dr. Hodgkinson to move,—

Clause 14, subsection (2): Such Act shall be amended by inserting after the word "conveyance," in line 2, the words "and hotel expenses not exceeding ten shillings each day."